
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair) 
Councillors Tarar and Thompson 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2368 
Email: julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
19 November 2025 
 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 27 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 November 
2025 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 AFFECTED 

WARDS 
 

Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a)           Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration; 
  

(b)           Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on 
the grounds they: 
  
i.            Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
ii.           Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 

submitted a relevant representation. 
  
 

  

 
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 At this point, the following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 

  

 



3. REPORTS FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE 
SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE, 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCES 

 

 3 - 172 

 A report requesting that the Sub-Committee make 
determinations on cases concerning the potential suspension or 
revocation of licences held by individuals authorised to drive 
Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and School Transport, vehicles.  
 

  

*** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that, from 13 January 2025, the Customer Main 
Entrance to the Civic Offices is moving from the front of the building to the back, because of 
construction work for the new Central Library. If you are attending the meeting in person, please 
enter via the new Customer Main Entrance in Simmonds Street. (The Council is asking 
customers not to come down Fobney Street to access the new Customer Entrance, due to heavy 
construction traffic in this area, and instead to walk via the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street 
next to the “Greek Van”). See map below: 

 



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Licensing Applications 
Sub-Committee 
 

Yellow Papers 

March 2025 
 

Page 81



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 

YELLOW PAPERS 

Contents 

Page Nos. 

1. Reading Borough Council - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Convictions Policy (November 2023)

3 - 10 

2. GOV.UK - Penalty Points, fines and driving bans (February 2025) 11 - 26 

3. Hackney Carriage Driver Conditions 27 - 30 

4. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions 31 - 34 

5. Private Hire Driver Conditions

Legislation & Conditions Applicable to Private Hire Vehicle Driver's
Licences & Penalty Points Enforcement System (June 2010)

35 - 52 

6. Private Hire Vehicle Conditions 53 - 56 

7. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Conditions (July 2016) 57 - 64 

8. School Transport Driver Conditions

Legislation & Conditions Applicable to School Transport Vehicle
Drivers’ Licences & Penalty Points Enforcement System (December
2010)

65 - 80 

9. School Transport Vehicle Conditions 81 - 88 

10. School Transport Vehicle Operator Conditions (July 2016) 89 - 92 

Page 82



1 
November 2023 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL – HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
CONVICTIONS POLICY 

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS AND EXISTING LICENCE HOLDERS 

1. This policy is intended to provide guidance on determining suitability of new applicants
and existing licence holders where the applicant or licence holder has been convicted of
a criminal or driving offence.

2. The policy lists the types of offences that may give concern to the Licensing Authority. For
the more serious offences the expectation is that an application will be refused, or an
existing licence holder will have their licence revoked. For other offences the policy gives
the times scales that it is expected will have elapsed since the conviction before an
application will be granted.

3. The Policy states that each case will be treated on its own merits. Where an applicant or
Licence Holder has an offence listed in this policy it will not necessarily mean an automatic
barring or revocation. However, the applicant or licence holder can expect that their
application or licence will be put before a Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration who
will take account of this policy. The obligation will be on the applicant or licence holder to
put forward reasons and/or evidence in support of their case for the Licensing Sub-
Committee to consider.

4. If an application is refused or a licence is revoked the applicant or licence holder will have
right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. The application to the Magistrates Court should
be made within 21 days of the applicant or licence holder being notified by the Licensing
Authority of the decision to refuse or revoke.

5. Where a licence holder is convicted of an offence where the Licensing Authority believes
that the safety of the public may be at immediate risk, the licence may be suspended/
revoked with immediate effect. The licence holder will have right of appeal to the
Magistrates Court against a suspension/revocation issued with immediate effect however
they may not use the licence until any decision is made by the Court.

6. The bar has been raised.  Existing licence holders that have been granted licences prior
to this policy coming into effect may have convictions on their record that fall within the
timescales within this policy. The Licensing Authority will have made decisions on those
licences based on policies in place at the time where the timescales may have been lesser,
or those offences not included. It is not reasonable that those licences should be
automatically revoked. The Licensing Authority will review all existing licences in light of
this policy and where the Licensing Authority has concerns about a particular licence
holder and/or there are further offences, breaches or complaint, the licence holder may be
reviewed by a Licensing Sub-Committee who will take into account all matters including
any previous offences that may now fall within this current policy. In particular, serious
account will be taken of any history of safeguarding matters. Where appropriate, existing
licence holders may be requested to apply for a new enhanced DBS certificate in order
that the Council can review historic offences in line with this policy.

OVERVIEW 

7. The function of licensing is the protection of the public. A member of the public stepping
into a motor vehicle driven by a stranger must have the confidence that the driver is safe
and suitable.

Yellow Papers 
Page 3

Page 83



2 
November 2023 

8. Taxi legislation provides that any person must satisfy the authority that they are a fit and
proper person to hold a licence. If a licence holder falls short of the fit and proper standard
at any time, the licence should be revoked or not renewed on application to do so.

9. These guidelines apply to all new applications for a taxi or private hire driver licence and
all licensed taxi and private hire drivers.

10. In addition, where relevant, they will also be applied to taxi and private hire vehicle licence
applicants and licence holders, and private hire operator licence applicants and licence
holders. Where such applicants and licence holders are not applying for, or already hold
a taxi or private hire driver licence they will be required to provide a basic criminal
conviction check on application and then at regular intervals. The Licensing Authority will
take account of any current criminal convictions showing on the basic criminal conviction
check, or criminal conviction received, in accordance with this policy.

11. Taxi legislation specifically identifies offences involving dishonesty, indecency or violence
as a concern when assessing whether an individual is ‘fit and proper’ to hold a taxi or
private hire vehicle licence.

12. This policy is based on the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued by
the Department of Transport in July 2020, Annex - Assessment of Previous Convictions.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-
standards

and the

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/14/enacted

13. The Licensing Authority will consider each case on its own merits; applicants and licensees
are entitled to a fair and impartial consideration of their application.

14. In each case appropriate weight should be given to the evidence provided. This will include
assessing the risk of re-offending and harm.

15. The Licensing Authority will be looking at the entirety of the individual when making the
decision whether an applicant or licence holder is a safe and suitable person. Time periods
are relevant and weighty considerations, but they are not the only determining factor. Other
factors that the Licensing Authority will take into account when making a decision include
but are not exhaustively:

• Relevance and date of the offence

• Sentence imposed by the court

• Age of person and circumstances when the offence was committed

• Subsequent periods of good behaviour

 Their overall conviction history 

• Any history of complaints made to the Licensing Authority against an existing licence

holder. Unproven complaints may in some circumstances be taken into account if it is

considered that there is a strong likelihood that the complaints are justified and the

nature and/or number of complaints raise concern regarding suitability of applicant.

• Whether the applicant has intentionally misled the Licensing Authority or has lied as

part of the application process.

Yellow Papers 
Page 4

Page 84

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/14/enacted


3 
November 2023 

• Information provided by other agencies or other services at the Licensing Authority.

This may include information disclosed by the Police or Safeguarding Services.

• Any other matters that are relevant.

16. Convictions for attempt or conspiracy will be regarded as convictions for the substantive
crime. (ref: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022
Sections 1(1), 1(2), 1(3) - https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/14/enacted#section-
1-1)

17. A caution is regarded in the same way as a conviction.

18. Fixed penalties and community resolutions will also be considered in the same way as a
conviction.

19. Hackney carriage and private hire drivers are exempt from the provisions of the
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. This means that there are no “spent” convictions and
that any and all criminal convictions (apart from “protected convictions” and “protected
cautions” where they have been declared) can be taken into account by the local authority
in assessing safety and suitability, but only relevant spent convictions should be
considered.

20. Where a period is given below, it should be taken to be a minimum in considering whether
a licence should be granted or renewed in most cases. This places passenger safety as
the priority while enabling past offenders to sufficiently evidence that they have been
successfully rehabilitated so that they might obtain or retain a licence.

21. It is important to recognise that matters which have not resulted in a criminal conviction
whether that is the result of an acquittal, a conviction being quashed, where a decision not
to prosecute has been made or an investigation which is continuing where the individual
has been bailed can and will be considered by the licensing authority. In addition,
complaints where there was no police involvement will also be considered.

22. Wit
[...]
is a further ongoing duty to 
notify the licensing authority of arrest and/or prosecution within the timescales set out in 
the adopted statutory standards. 

27. Any dishonesty by any applicant or other person on the applicants behalf which is
discovered to have occurred in any part of any application process (e.g., failure to declare
convictions, false names or addresses, falsified references) will result in a licence being
refused, or if already granted, revoked, and may result in prosecution.

28. Where an applicant/licensee is convicted of an offence which is not detailed in this
guidance, the licensing authority will take that conviction into account and use these
guidelines as an indication of the approach that should be taken.

29. These guidelines do not replace the duty of the licensing authority to refuse to grant a
licence where they are not satisfied that the applicant or licensee is a fit and proper person.

30. Where a situation is not covered by these guidelines, the authority must consider the
matter from first principles and determine the fitness and propriety of the individual.

OFFENCES 

Crimes resulting in death 

31. Where an applicant or licensee has been convicted of a crime which resulted in the death
of another person or was intended to cause the death or serious injury (where there was
an intention or strong likelihood of death) of another person they will not be licensed.  A
licence holder who is convicted of the above will have their licence revoked.

Exploitation 

32. Where an applicant or licensee has been convicted of a crime involving, related to, or has
any connection with abuse, exploitation, use or treatment of another individual irrespective
of whether the victim or victims were adults or children, they will not be licensed.

This includes (this is not an exhaustive list)

a. Slavery,
b. Child sexual abuse,
c. Exploitation,
d. Grooming,
e. Psychological,
f. Emotional,
g. Financial abuse,
h. Domestic abuse,
i. Harassment and sta
[...]
 applicant
who is currently on the Sex Offenders Register or on any barred list. A licence holder who
goes on any of the above will have their licence revoked.

Yellow Papers 
Page 7

Page 87



6 
November 2023 

39. Sexual/Indecency Offences include (this is not an exhaustive list)

a. Rape

b. Assault by penetration

c. Offences involving children or vulnerable adults

d. Trafficking, sexual abuse against children and / or vulnerable adults and

preparatory offences (as defined within the Sexual Offences Act 2003).

e. Making or distributing obscene material

f. Possession of indecent photographs depicting child pornography.

g. Sexual assault

h. Indecent assault

i. Exploitation of prostitution

j. Soliciting (kerb crawling)

k. Making obscene / indecent telephone calls

l. Indecent exposure

m. Any similar offences (including attempted or conspiracy to commit) offences

40. Any licence holder charged with, convicted, or issued with a formal caution for any of the
offences mentioned above should expect to have their licence revoked with immediate
effect.

Dishonesty 

41. Drivers of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are expected to be persons of trust.
It is comparatively easy for a dishonest driver to defraud the public by demanding more
than the legal fare and in other ways. In certain situations, drivers will know that a property
is empty whilst the occupants are away on holiday for a set period of time after taking them
to the airport or railway station. For these reasons convictions of dishonesty are treated
very seriously.

42. Where an applicant has a conviction for any offence where dishonesty is an element of
the offence, a licence will not be granted until at least SEVEN YEARS have elapsed since
the completion of any sentence imposed. A licence holder convicted of any of the above
will have their licence revoked.

43. Dishonesty offence includes (this is not an exhaustive list)

a. Theft

b. Burglary

c. Fraud

d. Benefit fraud

e. Handling o
[...]
ffic offence may not 
necessitate the revocation of a taxi or private hire vehicle driver licence providing the 
Licensing Authority considers that the licensee remains a fit and proper person to retain a 
licence. 

 
Where there is a second occurrence of a minor traffic offence, whilst the first minor traffic 
offence is valid, or a single occurrence of a major traffic offence of up to 6 points, a licence 
holder can agree to complete an extended driving assessment, at their own expense, 
through an approved provider, as an alternative to a review/revocation of their licence by 
a Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
54. Where a licence holder has more than 6 valid penalty points for driving offences, their 

licence will be revoked.   
 
Drink driving/driving under the influence of drugs 
  
55. Where an applicant has a conviction for drink driving or driving under the influence of 

drugs, a licence will not be granted until at least SEVEN YEARS have elapsed since the 
completion of any sentence or driving ban imposed. In the case of driving under the 
influence of drugs, any applicant may also have to undergo drugs testing at their own 
expense to demonstrate that they are not using controlled drugs. A licence holder 
convicted of the above will have their licence revoked. 

 
Using a hand-held device whilst driving 
  
56. Where an applicant has a conviction for using a hand‐held mobile telephone or a hand‐

held device whilst driving, a licence will not be granted until at least FIVE YEARS have 
elapsed since the conviction or completion of any sentence or driving ban imposed, 
whichever is the later. A licence holder convicted of the above will have their licence 
revoked.  
 

57. Where the offence is dealt with as a driving offence and penalty points have been imposed 
on a DVLA licence, the licence will not be granted until at least FOUR YEARS have 
passed. This is the length of time these points remain current of the DVLA licence. A 
licence holder who has had p
[...]
hackney carriage whilst on a taxi rank or in any street who refuses or 
neglects without reasonable excuse to drive to any place in the area for which he is 
licensed (the Borough of Reading) commits an offence. (Section 53) 

 
B) LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISC. PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

1 You must produce your hackney carriage driver’s licence at the request of a council 
officer or police officer at the Civic Offices or Police Station within five days of the 
request. (Section 53) 

 
2 Provide a medical certificate as and when required by the council.  You must be 

examined by the Consultant occupational Health Physician to ascertain your fitness 
to hold a licence before the grant of your first licence, every fifth year until age 60, 
every other year to age 70 and annually thereafter, or at any other time considered 
reasonably necessary the Head of Planning and Environmental Health. (Section 57)  

 
3 The Council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew your licence if since the grant 

of the licence—  
      3.1 Has been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or violence; or  
      3.2 Has been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the 

provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act;  
      3.3 That he has since the grant of the licence been convicted of an immigration 

offence or required to pay an immigration penalty; or  
      3.4 Any other reasonable cause. (Section 61) 
 
4 When undertaking a journey which ends outside the licensed area (the Borough of 

Reading) you must not charge more than the fare shown on the taximeter unless a 
fare was agreed before commencement of the journey. (Section 66) 

 
5 When used as a private hire vehicle, i.e., when not plying for hire or standing on a 

taxi rank or accepting bookings through a third person you must only charge the fare 
shown on the taximeter from where the hirer commenced the journey. (Section 67) 

 
6 You must not without reasonable cause unnecessarily
[...]
 carriage and or private hire vehicle licence is also held 
 

In the event of the suspension or revocation of a school transport driver’s licence 
an identical suspension or revocation shall apply in respect of any hackney carriage 
or private hire vehicle driver’s licence held by the same individual. This suspension 
or revocation and the rights of appeal against it shall be notified in writing to the 
driver by officers. 
 

11. Action following revocation of licence 
 

A person who has had a school transport vehicle driver’s licence revoked under the 
penalty points system of enforcement shall not be eligible for the issue of a further 
school transport vehicle driver’s, private hire vehicle driver’s or hackney carriage 
driver’s licence until three years have elapsed since the revocation.  The Head of 
Environment & Consumer Services is authorised to refuse any application for a 
licence in these circumstances. 

 

Interpretation of Conditions attached to school transport vehicle 
driver’s licence 

 
A school transport vehicle driver’s licence, permits the holder of the licence, to 
undertake School Transport Contracts between a local authority and a licensed school 
transport operator or private hire operator. It does not allow the holder of the school 
transport vehicle driver’s licence to undertake any other form of private hire work. 
 
In these conditions, unless the subject or context otherwise requires: 
 
(i) “The Act” means the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
 
(ii) “School transport contract” means a written contract between a local authority 

and a licensed school transport operator or private hire operator for the purpose of 
transporting children”. 

 
(iii) “The Borough” means the Borough of Reading. 
 

Yellow Papers 
Page 70

Page 150



 7 

(iv) “The Council” means Reading Borough Council. 
 
(v) “Driver” means a person holding and acting in accordance with a school transport 

vehicle driver’s licence issued by the
[...]
quirement, or other decision was served upon the
person desiring to appeal, and for this purpose the making of the complaint shall be
deemed to be the bringing of the appeal.

Yellow Papers 
Page 92

Page 172


	Agenda
	3 Reports for the consideration of the suspension/revocation of Private Hire, School Transport and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver's Licences
	HCD SUS-REV CMM
	Appendix CMM
	PHV SUS-REV MS
	Appendices MS PHV
	STD SUS-REV - MS
	Appendices MS STD
	Yellow Papers 2025 (Full)
	Contents
	1. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy (November 2023)
	2. GOV.UK Penalty points (endorsements)
	3. Hackney Carriage Driver Conditions
	4. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions
	5. Private Hire Vehicle Driver Conditions & Penalty Points Enforcement System (June 2010)
	6. Private Hire Vehicle Conditions
	7. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Conditions (July 2016)
	8. School Transport Vehicle Driver Conditions & Penalty Points Enforcement System (December 2010)
	9. School Transport Vehicle Conditions
	10. School Transport Vehicle Operator Conditions (July 2016)







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
27 NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Stevens and Thompson. 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

 
 
29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Resolved – 

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), members 
of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following item of business 
as it was likely that there would be disclosures of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
 
30. REPORTS FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF 

PRIVATE HIRE, SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
DRIVER'S LICENCES  

 

The Sub-Committee considered a report that set out the cases relating to the following: 

• A report to consider the suspension/revocation of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Driver’s Licence. Licence Holder: CCM (Appendix 1). 

•      A report to consider the suspension/revocation of a Private Hire School Transport 
Vehicle Driver’s Licence. Licence Holder: MS (Appendix 2). 

•      A report to consider the suspension/revocation of a School Transport Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence. Licence Holder: MS (Appendix 3). 

Summaries detailing the circumstances relating to each of the cases were attached to the 
report at Appendices 1 to 3.  

CMM and their daughter, Ms M, attended the hearing and requested that the hearing be 
deferred until a later date to allow his legal representative to attend. 

MS attended the hearing, addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions. 

Mike Harding, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the reports to the Sub-Committee 
and asked and responded to questions. Ben Williams, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
attended the meeting and asked and responded to questions. 

In the case of MS (Appendices 2 and 3) the Sub-Committee, MS and officers had been 
provided with links to view video evidence, marked as appendices 5, 7, 8 and 9, that related 
to the incident described in the case summary. The Sub-Committee, MS and officers 
confirmed that they had all viewed the video clips prior to the meeting. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
27 NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

In reaching its decisions the Sub-Committee endeavoured throughout to strike a fair 
balance between the interests of the applicants and licence holders and the concerns of the 
Licensing Officers, but its overriding consideration was to the safeguarding of the public. 

In coming to its decisions, the Sub-Committee also gave due consideration to the written 
material contained in the paperwork, the oral evidence provided at the meeting, the video 
evidence (for the case at Appendices 2 and 3), and to relevant legislation, guidance and the 
policies of Reading Borough Council, including but not limited to: 

• The Town Police Clauses Act 1847; 
•      The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) Act 1976; 
•      The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022; 
•      The Secretary of State’s Guidance;  
•      The Equality Act 2010; 
•      Reading Borough Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Convictions 

Policy; 
•      Reading Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage driver and vehicle conditions; 
•      Reading Borough Council’s private hire driver, vehicle and operator conditions; 
•      The Fit and Proper Person Test. 

Resolved –  

(1)           That consideration of the suspension or revocation of the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Driver’s Licence held by CMM be deferred until the meeting of the 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committee to be held on 16 December 2025. 

(2)           That the Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence held by MS be revoked with 
immediate effect, on the basis that MS was not a fit and proper person to hold 
the licence.  

REASONS 

(a)      In coming to its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee had taken into 
account the relevant legislation, the Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Policy and considered carefully the written evidence, the 
video evidence submitted, and the oral evidence presented to it at the 
hearing. 

(b)      The Sub-Committee noted that complaints had been received before 
and after the Final Warning was issued. A total of six complaints had 
been received in seven months. Three complaints received in twelve 
months was considered a cause of concern by the Licensing team.  

(c)      The Sub-Committee noted that the complaints had been made by RBC 
officers, other drivers, officers from other Local Authorities, and 
members of the public.  

(d)      The Sub-Committee was concerned by the allegation of homophobic 
behaviour. The Sub-Committee did not accept the account of MS, that 
this was a false and malicious allegation because they were Muslim. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
27 NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

MS did not put forward any evidence that they had received any 
Islamophobic comments from the passenger. 

(e)      The Sub-Committee was concerned by the reports of erratic and unsafe 
driving. It was not usual for Licensing officers to receive complaints 
about the standard of driving by Private Hire drivers. 

(f)       The sub-committee did not accept the account of MS, that each of 
these complaints were also false and malicious allegations, made 
because they are Muslim. 

(g)      The Sub-Committee was concerned that MS had only been licensed as 
a PHV driver for two years. It noted that they had received penalty 
points shortly after they had gained their licence, and did not have a 
long period of driving with no complaints, to back up their assertion that 
their driving was of an acceptable standard.  

(h)      The Sub-Committee was concerned that MS offered to improve their 
driving, but did not accept that there was any area of their driving that 
required improvement. 

(i)       The Statutory Guidance sets out the test for fitness to hold a licence, 
and the sub-committee was not satisfied that MS met that test.  

(j)       In light of all of the above, the sub-committee found that MS was not a 
fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle driver’s licence. The 
licence was therefore revoked with immediate effect under section 61 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for reasons 
of public safety. 

APPEAL 

(K)      MS was advised of their right of appeal 

(3)           That the School Transport Vehicle Driver’s Licence held by MS be revoked 
with immediate effect, on the basis that MS was not a fit and proper person to 
hold the licence.  

REASONS 

(a)      In coming to its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee had taken into 
account the relevant legislation, the Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Policy and considered carefully the written evidence, the 
video evidence submitted, and the oral evidence presented to it at the 
hearing. 

(b)      The Sub-Committee noted that complaints had been received before 
and after the Final Warning was issued. A total of six complaints had 
been received in seven months. Three complaints received in twelve 
months was considered a cause of concern by the Licensing team.  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
27 NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 

 
4 
 

(c)      The Sub-Committee noted that the complaints had been made by RBC 
officers, other drivers, officers from other Local Authorities, and 
members of the public.  

(d)      The Sub-Committee was concerned by the allegation of homophobic 
behaviour. The Sub-Committee did not accept the account of MS, that 
this was a false and malicious allegation because they were Muslim. 
MS did not put forward any evidence that they had received any 
Islamophobic comments from the passenger. 

(e)      The Sub-Committee was concerned by the reports of erratic and unsafe 
driving. It was not usual for Licensing officers to receive complaints 
about the standard of driving by Private Hire drivers. 

(f)       The sub-committee did not accept the account of MS, that each of 
these complaints were also false and malicious allegations, made 
because they are Muslim. 

(g)      The Sub-Committee was concerned that MS had only been licensed as 
a School Transport Vehicle driver for two years. It noted that they had 
received penalty points shortly after they had gained their licence, and 
did not have a long period of driving with no complaints, to back up their 
assertion that their driving was of an acceptable standard.  

(h)      The Sub-Committee was concerned that MS offered to improve their 
driving, but did not accept that there was any area of their driving that 
required improvement. 

(i)       The Statutory Guidance sets out the test for fitness to hold a licence, 
and the sub-committee was not satisfied that MS met that test.  

(j)       In light of all of the above, the sub-committee found that MS was not a 
fit and proper person to hold a School Transport Vehicle driver’s 
licence. The licence was therefore revoked with immediate effect under 
section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 for reasons of public safety. 

APPEAL 

(k)      MS was advised of their right of appeal 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5) 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at  and closed at 10.49 am) 
 
 
 
 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
27 NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 

 
5 
 

 


